

Polski

Niniejsze wskazówki bezpieczeństwa zostały przygotowane na podstawie wymogów Rozporządzenia (UE) 2023/988 w sprawie ogólnego bezpieczeństwa produktów (GPSR). Mają one na celu ochronę użytkowników przed zagrożeniami wynikającymi z niewłaściwego stosowania. Ostrzeżenia zostały sformułowane w sposób prosty i zrozumiały, z myślą o osobach starszych oraz z ograniczeniami ruchowymi.

Analiza ryzyka

- Ryzyko zadławienia:** Produkt zawiera małe elementy, które mogą stanowić zagrożenie dla dzieci poniżej 14. roku życia.
- Ryzyko uszkodzenia produktu:** Niewłaściwe mocowanie breloka może prowadzić do jego uszkodzenia lub zgubienia urządzenia AirTag.
- Ryzyko mechaniczne:** Niewłaściwe użytkowanie może spowodować pęknięcia lub ostre krawędzie.

Instrukcja bezpiecznego używania

- Upewnij się, że AirTag jest prawidłowo zamocowany w etui ochronnym przed użyciem.
- Unikaj upuszczania breloka z dużej wysokości, aby zapobiec jego uszkodzeniu.
- Przechowuj produkt z dala od źródeł wysokiej temperatury, aby uniknąć deformacji materiału.
- Trzymaj brelok z dala od małych dzieci, aby zapobiec przypadkowemu połknięciu.

Utylizacja

- Używany brelok należy oddać do punktu zbiórki odpadów plastikowych lub zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami o recyklingu.

English

These safety guidelines have been prepared based on the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2023/988 on general product safety (GPSR). They aim to protect users from hazards resulting from improper use. Warnings have been formulated in a simple and

understandable manner, with older adults and individuals with mobility limitations in mind.

Risk Analysis

- Choking hazard:** The product contains small components that may pose a danger to children under 14 years old.
- Risk of product damage:** Improper attachment of the keychain may lead to damage or loss of the AirTag device.
- Mechanical risk:** Misuse can result in cracks or sharp edges.

Safe Usage Instructions

- Ensure the AirTag is securely attached to the protective case before use.
- Avoid dropping the keychain from significant heights to prevent damage.
- Store the product away from high-temperature sources to avoid material deformation.
- Keep the keychain out of reach of small children to prevent accidental swallowing.

Disposal

- Dispose of the used keychain at a plastic recycling facility or in accordance with local recycling regulations.

Čeština

Tato bezpečnostní doporučení byla připravena na základě požadavků nařízení (EU) 2023/988 o obecné bezpečnosti výrobků (GPSR). Jejich cílem je chránit uživatele před riziky vyplývajícími z nesprávného používání. Upozornění byla formulována jednoduchým a srozumitelným způsobem, s ohledem na starší osoby a osoby s omezenou pohyblivostí.

Analýza rizik

- Riziko udušení:** Produkt obsahuje malé součásti, které mohou být nebezpečné pro děti mladší 14 let.
- Riziko poškození produktu:** Nesprávné připevnění klíčenky může vést k jejímu poškození nebo ztrátě zařízení AirTag.

3. **Mechanické riziko:** Nesprávne použitie môže spôsobiť praskliny alebo ostré hrany.

Pokyny pro bezpečné používání

- Před použitím se ujistěte, že je AirTag bezpečně připevněn v ochranném pouzdře.
- Vyvarujte se pádu klíčenky z velkých výšek, abyste předešli jejímu poškození.
- Skladujte produkt mimo dosah zdrojů vysoké teploty, abyste zabránili deformaci materiálu.
- Uchovávejte klíčenku mimo dosah malých dětí, aby nedošlo k jejímu náhodnému spolknutí.

Likvidace

- Použitou klíčenku odevzdejte do sběrného místa pro plastový odpad nebo v souladu s místními předpisy o recyklaci.

Slovenčina

Tieto bezpečnostné pokyny boli pripravené na základe požiadaviek nariadenia (EÚ) 2023/988 o všeobecnej bezpečnosti výrobkov (GPSR). Ich cieľom je ochrana používateľov pred rizikami vyplývajúcimi z nesprávneho používania. Upozornenia boli formulované jednoducho a zrozumiteľne, s ohľadom na starších ľudí a osoby s obmedzenou pohyblivosťou.

Analýza rizík

1. **Riziko udusenía:** Produkt obsahuje malé časti, ktoré môžu byť nebezpečné pre deti mladšie ako 14 rokov.
2. **Riziko poškodenia produktu:** Nesprávne priporenie prívesku môže viesť k jeho poškodeniu alebo strate zariadenia AirTag.
3. **Mechanické riziko:** Nesprávne používanie môže spôsobiť praskliny alebo ostré hrany.

Pokyny na bezpečné používanie

- Pred použitím sa uistite, že je AirTag bezpečne priporený v ochrannom puzdre.
- Vyhnite sa pádu prívesku z veľkej výšky, aby ste predišli jeho poškodeniu.

- Produkt skladujte mimo dosahu zdrojov vysokých teplôt, aby sa zabránilo deformácii materiálu.

- Prívesok uchováajte mimo dosahu malých detí, aby sa predišlo jeho náhodnému prehltutiu.

Likvidácia

- Použitý prívesok odovzdajte na miesto určené na recykláciu plastov alebo podľa miestnych predpisov.

Deutsch

Diese Sicherheitsrichtlinien wurden gemäß den Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2023/988 über die allgemeine Produktsicherheit (GPSR) erstellt. Sie sollen die Nutzer vor Gefahren schützen, die durch unsachgemäße Verwendung entstehen. Die Warnhinweise wurden einfach und verständlich formuliert, insbesondere für ältere Menschen und Personen mit eingeschränkter Mobilität.

Risikoanalyse

1. **Erstickungsgefahr:** Das Produkt enthält kleine Teile, die für Kinder unter 14 Jahren gefährlich sein können.
2. **Risiko von Produktschäden:** Unsachgemäße Befestigung des Schlüsselanhängers kann zu Schäden oder Verlust des AirTag-Geräts führen.
3. **Mechanisches Risiko:** Unsachgemäße Verwendung kann zu Rissen oder scharfen Kanten führen.

Sicherheitsanweisungen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der AirTag vor der Verwendung sicher im Schutzgehäuse befestigt ist.
- Vermeiden Sie, den Schlüsselanhänger aus großer Höhe fallen zu lassen, um Schäden zu verhindern.
- Bewahren Sie das Produkt von Wärmequellen fern, um Materialverformungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie den Schlüsselanhänger außerhalb der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern, um versehentliches Verschlucken zu verhindern.

Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie den gebrauchten Schlüsselanhänger in einer Kunststoff-Recyclinganlage oder gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.

Українська

Ці інструкції з безпеки підготовлено відповідно до вимог Регламенту (ЄС) 2023/988 щодо загальної безпеки продукції (GPSR). Вони спрямовані на захист користувачів від ризиків, які виникають через неналежне використання. Попередження сформульовано просто й зрозуміло, з урахуванням потреб людей похилого віку та осіб із обмеженою рухливістю.

Аналіз ризиків

1. **Ризик удушення:** Продукт містить дрібні елементи, які можуть бути небезпечними для дітей віком до 14 років.
2. **Ризик пошкодження продукту:** Неправильне закріплення брелока може призвести до його пошкодження або втрати пристрою AirTag.
3. **Механічний ризик:** Неправильне використання може спричинити тріщини або гострі краї.

Інструкції з безпечного використання

- Переконайтеся, що AirTag надійно закріплений в захисному футлярі перед використанням.
- Уникайте падіння брелока з великої висоти, щоб запобігти його пошкодженню.
- Тримайте продукт подалі від джерел високих температур, щоб уникнути деформації матеріалу.
- Зберігайте брелок у недоступному для маленьких дітей місці, щоб запобігти випадковому ковтанню.

Утилізація

- Використаний брелок здайте в пункт збору пластикових відходів або відповідно до місцевих правил.

Română

Aceste instrucțiuni de siguranță au fost pregătite conform cerințelor Regulamentului (UE) 2023/988 privind siguranța generală a produselor (GPSR). Ele sunt menite să protejeze utilizatorii de riscurile cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare. Avertismentele au fost formulate simplu și clar, având în vedere persoanele în vârstă și pe cele cu mobilitate redusă.

Analiza riscurilor

1. **Risc de sufocare:** Produsul conține componente mici care pot reprezenta un pericol pentru copiii sub 14 ani.
2. **Risc de deteriorare a produsului:** Fixarea necorespunzătoare a brelocului poate duce la deteriorarea acestuia sau la pierderea dispozitivului AirTag.
3. **Risc mecanic:** Utilizarea incorectă poate provoca fisuri sau margini ascuțite.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare sigură

- Asigurați-vă că AirTag este fixat în siguranță în carcasa de protecție înainte de utilizare.
- Evitați să scăpați brelocul de la înălțime pentru a preveni deteriorarea.
- Păstrați produsul departe de surse de temperatură ridicată pentru a evita deformarea materialului.
- Depozitați brelocul într-un loc inaccesibil copiilor mici pentru a preveni înghițirea accidentală.

Eliminare

- Predați brelocul utilizat la un centru de reciclare a plasticului, conform reglementărilor locale.

Magyar

Ezeket a biztonsági irányelveket az (EU) 2023/988 általános termékbiztonsági rendelet követelményei alapján készítették el. Céljuk, hogy megvédjék a felhasználókat a nem megfelelő használatból eredő veszélyektől. Az

figyelmeztetések egyszerűen és érthetően
kerültek megfogalmazásra, különös tekintettel
az idősekre és a mozgáskorlátozottakra.

Кockázatelemzés

1. **Fulladásveszély:** A termék apró alkatrészeket tartalmaz, amelyek veszélyt jelenthetnek a 14 év alatti gyermekek számára.
2. **Termékkárosodás kockázata:** A kulcstartó nem megfelelő rögzítése a termék sérüléséhez vagy az AirTag készülék elvesztéséhez vezethet.
3. **Mechanikai kockázat:** A nem megfelelő használat repedéseket vagy éles széleket okozhat.

Бизтoсáгoс használatи utasítás

- Győződjön meg róla, hogy az AirTag biztonságosan rögzítve van a védőtokban használat előtt.
- Kerülje el, hogy a kulcstartó nagy magasságból leessen, hogy elkerülje a sérüléseket.
- Tartsa a terméket távol hőforrásoktól, hogy elkerülje az anyag deformálódását.
- A kulcstartót tartsa kisgyermekektől távol, hogy elkerülje az esetleges lenyelést.

Нулладékkezelés

- A használt kulcstartót adja le műanyaghulladékgyűjtő ponton vagy a helyi előírások szerint.

Български

Тези инструкции за безопасност са изготвени в съответствие с изискванията на Регламент (ЕС) 2023/988 относно общата безопасност на продуктите (GPSR). Те са предназначени да защитят потребителите от рискове, произтичащи от неправилна употреба. Предупрежденията са формулирани по прост и разбираем начин, с мисъл за възрастни хора и лица с ограничена подвижност.

Анализ на рисковете

1. **Опасност от задушаване:** Продуктът съдържа малки части, които могат да бъдат опасни за деца под 14 години.

2. **Риск от повреда на продукта:** Неправилното закрепване на ключодържателя може да доведе до повреда или загуба на устройството AirTag.
3. **Механичен риск:** Неправилната употреба може да причини пукнатини или остри ръбове.

Инструкции за безопасна употреба

- Уверете се, че AirTag е надеждно закрепен в защитния калъф преди употреба.
- Избягвайте изпускане на ключодържателя от голяма височина, за да предотвратите повреди.
- Дръжте продукта далеч от източници на висока температура, за да избегнете деформация на материала.
- Съхранявайте ключодържателя извън обсега на малки деца, за да предотвратите случайно поглъщане.

Изхвърляне

- Предайте използвания ключодържател в пункт за рециклиране на пластмаса или съгласно местните разпоредби.

Ελληνικά

Αυτές οι οδηγίες ασφάλειας έχουν προετοιμαστεί σύμφωνα με τις απαιτήσεις του Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 2023/988 για τη γενική ασφάλεια των προϊόντων (GPSR). Στόχος τους είναι να προστατεύσουν τους χρήστες από κινδύνους που προκύπτουν από ακατάλληλη χρήση. Οι προειδοποιήσεις έχουν διατυπωθεί με απλό και κατανοητό τρόπο, λαμβάνοντας υπόψη ηλικιωμένους και άτομα με κινητικούς περιορισμούς.

Ανάλυση Κινδύνων

1. **Κίνδυνος πνιγμού:** Το προϊόν περιέχει μικρά εξαρτήματα που μπορεί να είναι επικίνδυνα για παιδιά κάτω των 14 ετών.
2. **Κίνδυνος ζημιάς στο προϊόν:** Η λανθασμένη στερέωση του μπρελόκ μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ζημιά ή απώλεια της συσκευής AirTag.

3. **Μηχανικός κίνδυνος:** Η ακατάλληλη χρήση μπορεί να προκαλέσει ρωγμές ή αιχμηρές άκρες.

Οδηγίες Ασφαλούς Χρήσης

- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το AirTag είναι ασφαλώς στερεωμένο στη θήκη προστασίας πριν από τη χρήση.
- Αποφύγετε την πτώση του μπρελόκ από μεγάλο ύψος για να μην προκληθούν ζημιές.
- Κρατήστε το προϊόν μακριά από πηγές υψηλής θερμοκρασίας για να αποφύγετε την παραμόρφωση των υλικών.
- Φυλάξτε το μπρελόκ μακριά από μικρά παιδιά για να αποτρέψετε τυχόν κατάποση.

Απόρριψη

- Απορρίψτε το χρησιμοποιημένο μπρελόκ σε σημείο συλλογής πλαστικών ή σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς ανακύκλωσης.

Lietuvių

Šios saugos instrukcijos parengtos pagal Europos Sąjungos reglamento (ES) 2023/988 dėl bendro produkto saugumo (GPSR) reikalavimus. Jomis siekiama apsaugoti vartotojus nuo rizikų, kylančių dėl netinkamo naudojimo. Įspėjimai suformuluoti paprastai ir aiškiai, atsižvelgiant į vyresnio amžiaus žmones ir asmenis su judėjimo apribojimais.

Rizikos analizė

- Uždusimo rizika:** Produktas turi smulkių dalių, kurios gali kelti pavojų jaunesniems nei 14 metų vaikams.
- Produkto pažeidimo rizika:** Netinkamai pritvirtinus breloką, jis gali būti sugadintas arba prarasta AirTag įranga.
- Mechaninė rizika:** Netinkamas naudojimas gali sukelti įtrūkimus arba aštirus kraštus.

Saugos naudojimo instrukcija

- Įsitikinkite, kad AirTag yra saugiai pritvirtintas apsauginiame dėkle prieš naudojimą.

- Venkite mesti breloką iš didelio aukščio, kad išvengtumėte pažeidimų.

- Laikykite produktą atokiai nuo aukštos temperatūros šaltinių, kad išvengtumėte deformacijos.

- Laikykite breloką vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje, kad išvengtumėte atsitiktinio prarijimo.

Utilizavimas

- Naudotą breloką perduokite perdirbti plastiko atliekų perdirbimo punktuose pagal vietinius reikalavimus.

Latviešu

Šīs drošības vadlīnijas sagatavotas, pamatojoties uz Regulas (ES) 2023/988 prasībām par vispārējo produktu drošību (GPSR). Tās paredzētas, lai aizsargātu lietotājus no riskiem, kas saistīti ar nepareizu lietošanu. Brīdinājumi formulēti vienkārši un saprotami, īpaši domājot par vecākiem cilvēkiem un personām ar kustību traucējumiem.

Riska analīze

- Aizrīšanās risks:** Produkts satur sīkas detaļas, kas var būt bīstamas bērniem līdz 14 gadu vecumam.
- Produkta bojājumu risks:** Nepareizi nostiprināts piekariņš var tikt bojāts vai var tikt zaudēta AirTag ierīce.
- Mehāniskais risks:** Nepareiza lietošana var radīt plaisas vai asas malas.

Drošas lietošanas instrukcija

- Pārliecinieties, ka AirTag ir droši nostiprināts aizsargapvalkā pirms lietošanas.
- Izvairieties no piekariņa nomešanas no augstuma, lai izvairītos no bojājumiem.
- Glabājiet produktu tālāk no augstas temperatūras avotiem, lai izvairītos no materiāla deformācijas.
- Glabājiet piekariņu bērniem nepieejamā vietā, lai novērstu nejaušu norīšanu.

Atkritumu apsaimniekošana

- Nododiet izmantoto piekariņu plastmasas pārstrādes punktā vai izmantojiet atbilstoši vietējiem noteikumiem.

Suomi

Nämä turvallisuusohjeet on laadittu EU:n asetuksen (EU) 2023/988 yleisestä tuoteturvallisuudesta (GPSR) mukaisesti. Ohjeiden tarkoituksena on suojata käyttäjiä väärinkäytöstä aiheutuvilta vaaroilta. Varoitukset on laadittu selkeästi ja yksinkertaisesti, erityisesti iäkkäämpiä ja liikuntarajoitteisia henkilöitä ajatellen.

Riskianalyysi

1. **Tukehtumisriski:** Tuote sisältää pieniä osia, jotka voivat olla vaarallisia alle 14-vuotiaille lapsille.
2. **Tuotteen vaurioitumisriski:** Avaimenperän virheellinen kiinnitys voi johtaa sen vaurioitumiseen tai AirTag-laitteen katoamiseen.
3. **Mekaaninen riski:** Väärinkäyttö voi aiheuttaa halkeamia tai teräviä reunoja.

Turvalliset käyttöohjeet

- Varmista, että AirTag on kiinnitetty turvallisesti suojakoteloon ennen käyttöä.
- Vältä avaimenperän pudottamista korkealta, jotta vältetään vaurioituminen.
- Säilytä tuote poissa korkeiden lämpötilojen lähteistä, jotta vältetään materiaalin muodonmuutokset.
- Pidä avaimenperä poissa pienten lasten ulottuvilta, jotta vältetään tukehtumisvaara.

Hävittäminen

- Vie käytetty avaimenperä muovinkierrätyspisteeseen paikallisten sääntöjen mukaisesti.

Hrvatski

Ove sigurnosne upute pripremljene su u skladu sa zahtjevima Uredbe (EU) 2023/988 o općoj sigurnosti proizvoda (GPSR). Cilj im je zaštititi korisnike od opasnosti uzrokovanih nepravilnom uporabom. Upozorenja su formulirana jednostavno i razumljivo, s posebnim naglaskom na starije osobe i osobe s ograničenom pokretljivošću.

Analiza rizika

1. **Opasnost od gušenja:** Proizvod sadrži male dijelove koji mogu biti opasni za djecu mlađu od 14 godina.
2. **Rizik od oštećenja proizvoda:** Nepravilno pričvršćivanje privjeska može dovesti do oštećenja ili gubitka AirTag uređaja.
3. **Mehanički rizik:** Nepravilna uporaba može uzrokovati pukotine ili oštre rubove.

Upute za sigurnu uporabu

- Provjerite je li AirTag sigurno pričvršćen u zaštitnu futrolu prije upotrebe.
- Izbjegavajte ispuštanje privjeska s visine kako biste spriječili oštećenja.
- Držite proizvod podalje od izvora visoke temperature kako biste spriječili deformaciju materijala.
- Čuvajte privjesak izvan doseg male djece kako biste spriječili slučajno gutanje.

Zbrinjavanje

- Rabljeni privjesak odložite na mjesto za reciklažu plastike ili ga zbrinite u skladu s lokalnim propisima.

Slovenski

Ta varnostna navodila so pripravljena v skladu z zahtevami Uredbe (EU) 2023/988 o splošni varnosti izdelkov (GPSR). Namenjena so zaščiti uporabnikov pred tveganji, ki nastanejo zaradi nepravilne uporabe. Opozorila so oblikovana preprosto in razumljivo, z mislijo na starejše osebe in osebe z omejeno mobilnostjo.

Analiza tveganj

1. **Nevarnost zadušitve:** Izdelek vsebuje majhne dele, ki so lahko nevarni za otroke, mlajše od 14 let.
2. **Tveganje za poškodbo izdelka:** Nepravilna pritrditev obeska lahko povzroči poškodbo ali izgubo naprave AirTag.
3. **Mehanska nevarnost:** Nepravilna uporaba lahko povzroči razpoke ali ostre robove.

Navodila za varno uporabo

- Pred uporabo se prepričajte, da je AirTag varno pritrjen v zaščitnem ovitku.
- Izogibajte se padcem obeska z višine, da preprečite poškodbe.
- Izdelek hranite stran od virov visoke temperature, da preprečite deformacijo materiala.
- Obesek hranite izven dosega majhnih otrok, da preprečite nenamerno zaužitje.

Odstranjevanje

- Uporabljen obesek odložite na zbirno mesto za recikliranje plastike ali ga odstranite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi.

Français

Ces consignes de sécurité ont été rédigées conformément aux exigences du Règlement (UE) 2023/988 relatif à la sécurité générale des produits (GPSR). Elles visent à protéger les utilisateurs contre les risques liés à une mauvaise utilisation. Les avertissements ont été formulés de manière simple et compréhensible, en tenant compte des personnes âgées et des personnes à mobilité réduite.

Analyse des risques

1. **Risque d'étouffement :** Le produit contient de petites pièces pouvant présenter un danger pour les enfants de moins de 14 ans.
2. **Risque de dommages au produit :** Une fixation incorrecte du porte-clés peut entraîner des dommages ou la perte de l'AirTag.

3. **Risque mécanique :** Une mauvaise utilisation peut provoquer des fissures ou des bords tranchants.

Instructions d'utilisation sécurisée

- Assurez-vous que l'AirTag est correctement fixé dans l'étui de protection avant utilisation.
- Évitez de faire tomber le porte-clés d'une grande hauteur pour prévenir tout dommage.
- Gardez le produit à l'écart des sources de chaleur élevée pour éviter toute déformation du matériau.
- Rangez le porte-clés hors de portée des jeunes enfants pour éviter les risques d'ingestion accidentelle.

Élimination

- Déposez le porte-clés usagé dans un point de collecte des plastiques ou conformément aux réglementations locales.

Español

Estas instrucciones de seguridad han sido elaboradas conforme a los requisitos del Reglamento (UE) 2023/988 sobre seguridad general de los productos (GPSR). Su objetivo es proteger a los usuarios frente a los riesgos derivados de un uso inadecuado. Las advertencias han sido redactadas de forma sencilla y comprensible, teniendo en cuenta a las personas mayores y aquellas con movilidad reducida.

Análisis de riesgos

1. **Riesgo de asfixia:** El producto contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden ser peligrosas para niños menores de 14 años.
2. **Riesgo de daños al producto:** Una fijación incorrecta del llavero puede provocar daños o la pérdida del AirTag.
3. **Riesgo mecánico:** El uso inadecuado puede causar grietas o bordes afilados.

Instrucciones de uso seguro

- Asegúrese de que el AirTag esté correctamente fijado en la funda protectora antes de usarlo.

- Evite dejar caer el llavero desde alturas considerables para prevenir daños.
- Mantenga el producto alejado de fuentes de alta temperatura para evitar deformaciones.
- Guarde el llavero fuera del alcance de niños pequeños para evitar riesgos de ingestión accidental.

Eliminación

- Deseche el llavero usado en un punto de reciclaje de plásticos o según las normativas locales.

Svenska

Dessa säkerhetsanvisningar har tagits fram i enlighet med kraven i förordning (EU) 2023/988 om allmän produktsäkerhet (GPSR). De är avsedda att skydda användarna från risker som uppstår vid felaktig användning. Varningarna är formulerade på ett enkelt och tydligt sätt, med särskild hänsyn till äldre personer och personer med begränsad rörlighet.

Riskanalys

1. **Kvävningsrisk:** Produkten innehåller små delar som kan vara farliga för barn under 14 år.
2. **Risk för produktens skador:** Felaktig montering av nyckelringen kan leda till skador eller förlust av AirTag-enheten.
3. **Mekanisk risk:** Felaktig användning kan orsaka sprickor eller skarpa kanter.

Säker användning

- Kontrollera att AirTag är ordentligt fäst i skyddsfodralet innan användning.
- Undvik att tappa nyckelringen från stora höjder för att förhindra skador.
- Håll produkten borta från värmekällor för att undvika deformation av materialet.
- Förvara nyckelringen utom räckhåll för små barn för att undvika kvävningsrisk.

Kassering

- Lämna använda nyckelringar till en plaståtervinningsstation eller i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter.

Português

Estas orientações de segurança foram preparadas de acordo com os requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2023/988 sobre segurança geral dos produtos (GPSR). Destinam-se a proteger os utilizadores de riscos decorrentes de uma utilização inadequada. Os avisos foram formulados de forma simples e clara, com especial atenção para os idosos e pessoas com limitações de mobilidade.

Análise de riscos

1. **Risco de asfixia:** O produto contém peças pequenas que podem ser perigosas para crianças menores de 14 anos.
2. **Risco de danos ao produto:** Uma fixação incorreta do porta-chaves pode causar danos ou a perda do dispositivo AirTag.
3. **Risco mecânico:** O uso inadequado pode causar fissuras ou arestas afiadas.

Instruções de utilização segura

- Certifique-se de que o AirTag está fixado corretamente na capa protetora antes de usar.
- Evite deixar cair o porta-chaves de alturas consideráveis para prevenir danos.
- Mantenha o produto longe de fontes de calor elevado para evitar deformações.
- Guarde o porta-chaves fora do alcance de crianças pequenas para evitar riscos de ingestão.

Descarte

- Deposite o porta-chaves usado num ponto de recolha de plásticos ou conforme os regulamentos locais.

Nederlands

Deze veiligheidsinstructies zijn opgesteld in overeenstemming met de vereisten van

Verordening (EU) 2023/988 inzake algemene productveiligheid (GPSR). Ze zijn bedoeld om gebruikers te beschermen tegen risico's die voortvloeien uit onjuist gebruik. De waarschuwingen zijn eenvoudig en begrijpelijk geformuleerd, met bijzondere aandacht voor ouderen en personen met mobiliteitsbeperkingen.

Risicoanalyse

1. **Verstikkingsgevaar:** Het product bevat kleine onderdelen die gevaarlijk kunnen zijn voor kinderen onder de 14 jaar.
2. **Risico op beschadiging van het product:** Onjuiste bevestiging van de sleutelhanger kan leiden tot schade of verlies van het AirTag-apparaat.
3. **Mechanisch risico:** Onjuist gebruik kan scheuren of scherpe randen veroorzaken.

Veilige gebruiksinstructies

- Zorg ervoor dat de AirTag goed vastzit in de beschermhoes voordat u deze gebruikt.
- Vermijd het laten vallen van de sleutelhanger van grote hoogten om schade te voorkomen.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van warmtebronnen om vervorming van het materiaal te voorkomen.
- Bewaar de sleutelhanger buiten het bereik van kleine kinderen om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen.

Verwijdering

- Lever gebruikte sleutelhangers in bij een plastic recyclingpunt of volgens de lokale regelgeving.
-

Italiano

Queste istruzioni di sicurezza sono state redatte in conformità ai requisiti del Regolamento (UE) 2023/988 sulla sicurezza generale dei prodotti (GPSR). Sono pensate per proteggere gli utenti dai rischi derivanti da un uso improprio. Gli avvertimenti sono stati formulati in modo semplice e comprensibile, con particolare attenzione agli anziani e alle persone con mobilità ridotta.

Analisi dei rischi

1. **Rischio di soffocamento:** Il prodotto contiene piccole parti che possono essere pericolose per i bambini di età inferiore ai 14 anni.
2. **Rischio di danni al prodotto:** Un fissaggio scorretto del portachiavi può causare danni o la perdita del dispositivo AirTag.
3. **Rischio meccanico:** Un uso improprio può causare crepe o bordi taglienti.

Istruzioni per un utilizzo sicuro

- Assicurarsi che l'AirTag sia fissato correttamente nella custodia protettiva prima dell'uso.
- Evitare di far cadere il portachiavi da altezze significative per prevenire danni.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore elevate per evitare deformazioni.
- Conservare il portachiavi fuori dalla portata dei bambini piccoli per evitare rischi di ingestione.

Smaltimento

- Smaltire il portachiavi usato presso un punto di raccolta della plastica o in conformità alle normative locali.

Polski

Instrukcja obsługi: Brelok etui ochronne APPLE AirTag

Wskazówki dotyczące użytkowania

1. Włóż AirTag do etui, upewniając się, że jest prawidłowo zamocowany.
2. Przymocuj brelok do kluczy, plecaka lub innego przedmiotu, korzystając z załączonego mechanizmu.
3. Unikaj nadmiernego nacisku podczas mocowania, aby nie uszkodzić etui lub urządzenia.
4. Regularnie sprawdzaj, czy brelok jest dobrze zamocowany i czy AirTag pozostaje w etui.

Pielęgnacja

- Czyść etui miękką, lekko zwilżoną ściereczką.
- Unikaj stosowania agresywnych środków czyszczących, które mogą uszkodzić materiał.
- Przechowuj produkt w suchym miejscu, z dala od bezpośredniego kontaktu z wodą lub źródeł wysokiej temperatury.

Utylizacja

- Zużyty produkt oddaj do punktu zbiórki odpadów plastikowych lub zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi recyklingu.

English

User Manual: Protective Keychain Case for APPLE AirTag

Usage Instructions

1. Insert the AirTag into the case, ensuring it is securely placed.
2. Attach the keychain to keys, a backpack, or another item using the provided mechanism.
3. Avoid applying excessive pressure when securing to prevent damage to the case or device.
4. Regularly check that the keychain is firmly attached and that the AirTag remains in the case.

Care

- Clean the case with a soft, slightly damp cloth.
- Avoid using harsh cleaning agents that could damage the material.
- Store the product in a dry place, away from direct water exposure or high-temperature sources.

Disposal

- Dispose of the used product at a plastic recycling facility or in accordance with local recycling regulations.

Čeština

Návod k použití: Ochranné pouzdro na klíče pro APPLE AirTag

Pokyny k používání

1. Vložte AirTag do pouzdra a ujistěte se, že je bezpečně upevněn.
2. Připevněte klíčenku ke klíčům, batohu nebo jinému předmětu pomocí přiloženého mechanismu.

3. Vyhněte se nadměrnému tlaku při upevňování, abyste předešli poškození pouzdra nebo zařízení.
4. Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda je klíčenka pevně připevněna a AirTag zůstává v pouzdře.

Údržba

- Čistěte pouzdro měkkým, mírně navlhčeným hadříkem.
- Nepoužívejte agresivní čisticí prostředky, které by mohly poškodit materiál.
- Uchovávejte produkt na suchém místě, mimo přímý kontakt s vodou nebo zdroji vysoké teploty.

Likvidace

- Použitý produkt odevzdejte do sběrného místa pro plastový odpad nebo podle místních předpisů o recyklaci.
-

Slovenčina

Návod na použitie: Ochranné puzdro na kľúče pre APPLE AirTag

Pokyny na používanie

1. Vložte AirTag do puzdra a uistite sa, že je bezpečne upevnený.
2. Pripojte kľúčenku ku kľúčom, batohu alebo inému predmetu pomocou priloženého mechanizmu.
3. Vyhnite sa nadmernému tlaku pri upevňovaní, aby ste zabránili poškodeniu puzdra alebo zariadenia.
4. Pravidelne kontrolujte, či je kľúčenka pevne pripevnená a AirTag zostáva v puzdre.

Údržba

- Čistite puzdro mäkkou, mierne navlhčenou handričkou.
- Nepoužívajte agresívne čistiace prostriedky, ktoré by mohli poškodiť materiál.
- Produkt uchováajte na suchom mieste, mimo priameho kontaktu s vodou alebo zdrojmi vysokej teploty.

Likvidácia

- Použitý produkt odovzdajte na miesto určené na recykláciu plastov alebo podľa miestnych predpisov.
-

Deutsch

Bedienungsanleitung: Schutzhülle für APPLE AirTag

Gebrauchsanweisung

1. Legen Sie den AirTag in das Etui und stellen Sie sicher, dass er sicher sitzt.
2. Befestigen Sie den Schlüsselanhänger an Schlüsseln, einem Rucksack oder einem anderen Gegenstand mithilfe des mitgelieferten Mechanismus.
3. Vermeiden Sie übermäßigen Druck beim Befestigen, um Schäden am Etui oder Gerät zu vermeiden.
4. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob der Schlüsselanhänger fest sitzt und der AirTag sicher im Etui bleibt.

Pflege

- Reinigen Sie das Etui mit einem weichen, leicht angefeuchteten Tuch.

- Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung aggressiver Reinigungsmittel, die das Material beschädigen könnten.
- Bewahren Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen Ort auf, fern von direktem Wasser oder Wärmequellen.

Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das gebrauchte Produkt in einer Kunststoff-Recyclinganlage oder gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.
-

Українська

Інструкція з використання: Захисний брелок для APPLE AirTag

Інструкції з використання

1. Вставте AirTag у брелок, переконайтеся, що він надійно закріплений.
2. Прикріпіть брелок до ключів, рюкзака або іншого предмета за допомогою наданого механізму.
3. Уникайте надмірного натискання при закріпленні, щоб уникнути пошкодження брелока або пристрою.
4. Регулярно перевіряйте, чи надійно закріплений брелок і чи AirTag залишається в захисному футлярі.

Догляд

- Очищуйте брелок м'якою, трохи вологою тканиною.
- Не використовуйте агресивні мийні засоби, які можуть пошкодити матеріал.
- Зберігайте продукт у сухому місці, подалі від прямого контакту з водою або джерелами високої температури.

Утилізація

- Віддайте використаний брелок у пункт збору пластикових відходів або утилізуйте його згідно з місцевими правилами.
-

Română

Manual de utilizare: Brelog de protecție pentru APPLE AirTag

Instrucțiuni de utilizare

1. Introduceți AirTag în brelog, asigurându-vă că este bine fixat.
2. Atașați brelogul la chei, rucsac sau alt obiect folosind mecanismul inclus.
3. Evitați aplicarea unei presiuni excesive în timpul fixării pentru a preveni deteriorarea brelogului sau a dispozitivului.
4. Verificați regulat dacă brelogul este bine atașat și dacă AirTag rămâne în siguranță în carcasă.

Întreținere

- Curățați brelogul cu o cârpă moale, ușor umedă.
- Evitați utilizarea agenților de curățare agresivi care ar putea deteriora materialul.
- Depozitați produsul într-un loc uscat, ferit de contactul direct cu apa sau de surse de temperatură ridicată.

Eliminare

- Predați brelogul utilizat la un centru de reciclare a plasticului sau conform reglementărilor locale.
-

Magyar

Használati útmutató: Védőkulcstartó az APPLE AirTag számára

Használati utasítások

1. Helyezze be az AirTag-et a kulcstartó tokjába, és győződjön meg róla, hogy biztonságosan rögzítve van.
2. Rögzítse a kulcstartót a kulcsokhoz, hátizsákhoz vagy más tárgyhoz a mellékelt mechanizmus segítségével.
3. Kerülje a túlzott nyomást a rögzítés során, hogy elkerülje a tok vagy az eszköz sérülését.
4. Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy a kulcstartó megfelelően rögzített-e, és hogy az AirTag biztonságosan a tokban van-e.

Karbantartás

- Tisztítsa a kulcstartót puha, enyhén nedves ruhával.
- Kerülje az agresszív tisztítószer használatát, amelyek károsíthatják az anyagot.
- Tárolja a terméket száraz helyen, távol közvetlen vízzel való érintkezéstől vagy hőforrásoktól.

Hulladékkezelés

- A használt kulcstartót adja le műanyag hulladék-gyűjtő ponton vagy a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően.

Български

Ръководство за употреба: Защитен ключодържател за APPLE AirTag

Инструкции за употреба

1. Поставете AirTag в ключодържателя, като се уверите, че е здраво закрепен.
2. Прикрепете ключодържателя към ключове, раница или друг предмет, използвайки предоставения механизъм.
3. Избягвайте прекомерен натиск при закрепване, за да предотвратите повреда на ключодържателя или устройството.
4. Редовно проверявайте дали ключодържателят е здраво закрепен и дали AirTag остава в защитния калъф.

Поддръжка

- Почиствайте ключодържателя с мека, леко влажна кърпа.
- Избягвайте използването на агресивни почистващи препарати, които могат да повредят материала.
- Съхранявайте продукта на сухо място, далеч от директен контакт с вода или източници на висока температура.

Изхвърляне

- Предайте използвания ключодържател в пункт за рециклиране на пластмаса или съгласно местните разпоредби.

Ελληνικά

Οδηγίες χρήσης: Προστατευτικό μπρελόκ για APPLE AirTag

Οδηγίες χρήσης

1. Τοποθετήστε το AirTag στο μπρελόκ, βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι καλά στερεωμένο.

2. Προσαρτήστε το μπρελόκ σε κλειδιά, σακίδιο ή άλλο αντικείμενο χρησιμοποιώντας τον παρεχόμενο μηχανισμό.
3. Αποφύγετε την υπερβολική πίεση κατά τη στερέωση για να μην προκληθούν ζημιές στο μπρελόκ ή στη συσκευή.
4. Ελέγχετε τακτικά αν το μπρελόκ είναι σταθερά στερεωμένο και αν το AirTag παραμένει ασφαλές στη θήκη.

Φροντίδα

- Καθαρίστε το μπρελόκ με ένα μαλακό, ελαφρώς υγρό πανί.
- Αποφύγετε τη χρήση ισχυρών καθαριστικών που μπορεί να βλάψουν το υλικό.
- Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε ξηρό μέρος, μακριά από νερό ή πηγές υψηλής θερμοκρασίας.

Απόρριψη

- Απορρίψτε το χρησιμοποιημένο μπρελόκ σε σημείο συλλογής πλαστικών απορριμμάτων ή σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς.

Lietuvių

Naudojimo instrukcija: Apsauginis raktų pakabukas APPLE AirTag

Naudojimo instrukcijos

1. Įdėkite AirTag į raktų pakabuką ir įsitinkite, kad jis saugiai pritvirtintas.
2. Pritvirtinkite raktų pakabuką prie raktų, kuprinės ar kito daikto, naudodami pridėtą mechanizmą.
3. Venkite stipraus spaudimo pritvirtinant, kad išvengtumėte pakabuko ar įrenginio pažeidimo.
4. Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar raktų pakabukas tvirtai pritvirtintas ir ar AirTag išlieka apsauginiame dėkle.

Priežiūra

- Valykite raktų pakabuką minkšta, šiek tiek sudrėkinta šluoste.
- Venkite naudoti agresyviuos valiklius, kurie gali pažeisti medžiagą.
- Laikykite gaminį sausoje vietoje, toliau nuo tiesioginio kontakto su vandeniu ar aukštos temperatūros šaltiniais.

Utilizavimas

- Naudotą raktų pakabuką atiduokite į plastiko perdirbimo punktą pagal vietinius reikalavimus.

Latviešu

Lietošanas instrukcija: Aizsargājoša atslēgu piekariņa APPLE AirTag

Lietošanas norādījumi

1. Ievietojiet AirTag atslēgu piekariņā un pārliecinieties, ka tas ir droši nostiprināts.
2. Piestipriniet atslēgu piekariņu pie atslēgām, mugursomas vai cita priekšmeta, izmantojot pievienoto mehānismu.
3. Izvairieties no spēcīga spiediena stiprināšanas laikā, lai novērstu piekariņa vai ierīces bojājumus.
4. Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai atslēgu piekariņš ir cieši piestiprināts un AirTag paliek aizsargājošajā korpusā.

Kopšana

- Tīriet atslēgu piekariņu ar mīkstu, viegli mitru drānu.
- Izvairieties no agresīvu tīrīšanas līdzekļu lietošanas, kas var sabojāt materiālu.

- Glabājiet izstrādājumu sausā vietā, tālāk no tieša kontakta ar ūdeni vai augstas temperatūras avotiem.

Atkritumu apsaimniekošana

- Izmantoto atslēgu piekariņu nododiet plastmasas pārstrādes punktos saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem.
-

Suomi

Käyttöohje: Suojavautain APPLE AirTagille

Käyttöohjeet

1. Aseta AirTag suojavauttimeen ja varmista, että se on turvallisesti kiinnitetty.
2. Kiinnitä suojavautin avaimiin, reppuun tai muuhun esineeseen mukana toimitetulla mekanismilla.
3. Vältä liiallista painetta kiinnityksen aikana, jotta vältetään vaurion syntyminen suojavauttimeen tai laitteeseen.
4. Tarkista säännöllisesti, että suojavautin on tiukasti kiinnitetty ja että AirTag pysyy suojakuoressa.

Hoito

- Puhdista suojavautin pehmeällä, hieman kostealla liinalla.
- Vältä aggressiivisten puhdistusaineiden käyttöä, jotka voivat vahingoittaa materiaalia.
- Säilytä tuote kuivassa paikassa, poissa suorasta vedestä tai korkeiden lämpötilojen lähteistä.

Hävittäminen

- Vie käytetty suojavautin muovin kierrätyspisteeseen paikallisten sääntöjen mukaisesti.
-

Hrvatski

Upute za uporabu: Zaštitni privjesak za APPLE AirTag

Upute za uporabu

1. Postavite AirTag u privjesak i provjerite je li sigurno pričvršćen.
2. Pričvrstite privjesak na ključeve, ruksak ili drugi predmet pomoću priloženog mehanizma.
3. Izbjegavajte prekomjerni pritisak tijekom pričvršćivanja kako biste spriječili oštećenja privjeska ili uređaja.
4. Redovito provjeravajte je li privjesak sigurno pričvršćen i AirTag ostaje u zaštitnom kućištu.

Održavanje

- Očistite privjesak mekom, lagano vlažnom krpom.
- Izbjegavajte korištenje agresivnih sredstava za čišćenje koja mogu oštetiti materijal.
- Proizvod čuvajte na suhom mjestu, dalje od izravnog kontakta s vodom ili izvorima visoke temperature.

Zbrinjavanje

- Rabljeni privjesak odložite na mjesto za reciklažu plastike u skladu s lokalnim propisima.
-

Slovenski

Navodila za uporabo: Zaščitni obesek za APPLE AirTag

Navodila za uporabo

1. Vstavite AirTag v obesek in se prepričajte, da je varno pritrjen.
2. Obesek pritrdite na ključe, nahrbtnik ali drug predmet s priloženim mehanizmom.
3. Izogibajte se prekomernemu pritisku pri pritrdjevanju, da preprečite poškodbe obeska ali naprave.
4. Redno preverjajte, ali je obesek varno pritrjen in AirTag ostaja v zaščitnem ovitku.

Vzdrževanje

- Obesek očistite z mehko, rahlo vlažno krpo.
- Izogibajte se uporabi agresivnih čistil, ki lahko poškodujejo material.
- Shranjujte izdelek na suhem mestu, stran od neposrednega stika z vodo ali virov visoke temperature.

Odstranjevanje

- Rabljeni obesek oddajte na mesto za reciklažo plastike ali odstranite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi.
-

Français

Mode d'emploi : Porte-clés de protection pour APPLE AirTag

Instructions d'utilisation

1. Insérez l'AirTag dans le porte-clés et assurez-vous qu'il est bien fixé.
2. Attachez le porte-clés à des clés, un sac à dos ou tout autre objet à l'aide du mécanisme fourni.
3. Évitez d'exercer une pression excessive lors de la fixation pour éviter d'endommager le porte-clés ou l'appareil.
4. Vérifiez régulièrement que le porte-clés est solidement attaché et que l'AirTag reste bien en place dans son étui.

Entretien

- Nettoyez le porte-clés avec un chiffon doux légèrement humide.
- Évitez d'utiliser des produits de nettoyage agressifs qui pourraient endommager le matériau.
- Rangez le produit dans un endroit sec, à l'abri de l'eau ou des sources de chaleur élevée.

Élimination

- Déposez le porte-clés usagé dans un point de collecte des plastiques ou conformez-vous aux réglementations locales de recyclage.
-

Español

Manual de uso: Llavero protector para APPLE AirTag

Instrucciones de uso

1. Inserte el AirTag en el llavero y asegúrese de que esté bien sujeto.
2. Fije el llavero a unas llaves, mochila u otro objeto usando el mecanismo incluido.
3. Evite aplicar presión excesiva durante la fijación para no dañar el llavero o el dispositivo.

4. Verifique regularmente que el llavero esté bien sujeto y que el AirTag permanezca en su funda protectora.

Cuidado

- Limpie el llavero con un paño suave ligeramente húmedo.
- Evite usar productos de limpieza agresivos que puedan dañar el material.
- Almacene el producto en un lugar seco, lejos del contacto directo con agua o fuentes de calor.

Eliminación

- Deseche el llavero usado en un punto de reciclaje de plásticos o según las normativas locales.
-

Svenska

Bruksanvisning: Skyddande nyckelring för APPLE AirTag

Användningsinstruktioner

1. Sätt in AirTag i nyckelringen och säkerställ att den är ordentligt fastsatt.
2. Fäst nyckelringen på nycklar, en ryggsäck eller ett annat föremål med den medföljande mekanismen.
3. Undvik att använda för mycket kraft vid fästning för att inte skada nyckelringen eller enheten.
4. Kontrollera regelbundet att nyckelringen är säkert fastsatt och att AirTag sitter kvar i sitt skydd.

Skötsel

- Rengör nyckelringen med en mjuk, lätt fuktad trasa.
- Undvik att använda aggressiva rengöringsmedel som kan skada materialet.
- Förvara produkten på en torr plats, bort från direkt kontakt med vatten eller värmekällor.

Kassering

- Lämna den använda nyckelringen till en plaståtervinningsstation eller följ lokala föreskrifter för återvinning.
-

Português

Manual de utilização: Porta-chaves protetor para APPLE AirTag

Instruções de utilização

1. Insira o AirTag no porta-chaves e certifique-se de que está bem fixado.
2. Prenda o porta-chaves a chaves, mochila ou outro objeto utilizando o mecanismo incluído.
3. Evite aplicar força excessiva durante a fixação para não danificar o porta-chaves ou o dispositivo.
4. Verifique regularmente se o porta-chaves está bem preso e se o AirTag permanece no estojo protetor.

Cuidados

- Limpe o porta-chaves com um pano macio ligeiramente húmido.
- Evite usar produtos de limpeza agressivos que possam danificar o material.
- Guarde o produto num local seco, longe de contacto direto com água ou fontes de calor.

Descarte

- Deposite o porta-chaves usado num ponto de reciclagem de plásticos ou siga as regulamentações locais para reciclagem.
-

Nederlands

Handleiding: Beschermende sleutelhanger voor APPLE AirTag

Gebruiksaanwijzing

1. Plaats de AirTag in de sleutelhanger en zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzit.
2. Bevestig de sleutelhanger aan sleutels, een rugzak of een ander object met behulp van het meegeleverde mechanisme.
3. Vermijd het uitoefenen van overmatige druk tijdens het bevestigen om schade aan de sleutelhanger of het apparaat te voorkomen.
4. Controleer regelmatig of de sleutelhanger stevig vastzit en of de AirTag veilig in de beschermhoes blijft.

Onderhoud

- Reinig de sleutelhanger met een zachte, licht vochtige doek.
- Vermijd het gebruik van agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die het materiaal kunnen beschadigen.
- Bewaar het product op een droge plaats, weg van direct contact met water of warmtebronnen.

Verwijdering

- Lever de gebruikte sleutelhanger in bij een plastic recyclingpunt of volgens de lokale regelgeving.
-

Italiano

Istruzioni per l'uso: Portachiavi protettivo per APPLE AirTag

Istruzioni d'uso

1. Inserire l'AirTag nel portachiavi e assicurarsi che sia ben fissato.
2. Fissare il portachiavi a chiavi, zaini o altri oggetti utilizzando il meccanismo fornito.
3. Evitare di esercitare troppa pressione durante il fissaggio per non danneggiare il portachiavi o il dispositivo.
4. Controllare regolarmente che il portachiavi sia saldamente fissato e che l'AirTag rimanga nella custodia protettiva.

Cura

- Pulire il portachiavi con un panno morbido leggermente umido.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare il materiale.
- Conservare il prodotto in un luogo asciutto, lontano da contatti diretti con acqua o fonti di calore.

Smaltimento

- Smaltire il portachiavi usato presso un punto di raccolta della plastica o in conformità alle normative locali.